
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 8th November, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers (Chairman) 

Councillor Roger Patterson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway 
Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 
Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor Timothy Davies 
Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 
Councillor Cherie Hill 
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 
Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 
Councillor John McNeill 
Councillor Peter Morris 
Councillor Robert Waller 
(vacancy) 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
  

 

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 4 October 
2022.  
 

(TO FOLLOW) 

3.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point and 
may also make them at any point during the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Matters arising schedule setting out current position of previously 
agreed actions as at 31 October 2022.  

(PAGE 3) 

Public Document Pack



5.  Presentation Item - Everyone Active 
Presentation by Chris Duncan, Martin Miles and Peter Smith 
providing further details from Everyone Active following their 
presentation to the Committee in March 2022. To include updates 
on: works undertaken at the Gainsborough Leisure Centre, outreach 
programmes across the district and ongoing improvement plans. 
 

(VERBAL 
REPORT) 

6.  General Work Items   

i)  Forward Plan 
 

(PAGES 4 - 10) 

ii)  Committee Workplan 
 

(PAGE 11) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 31 October 2022 

 
 
 



   

Overview and Scrutiny Matters Arising Schedule                                                             
 
Purpose: 
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings. 
 
Recommendation: That Members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary. 
 
Matters Arising Schedule 
 

Status Title Action Required Comments Due Date Allocated To 

Black Futures4me - Circulation 

of Presentation / Related 

Documents/ invite to 

observe  

arising  from - mtg 4/10/22 

• Sharing with Members the Outcome of Work recently 

commissioned  with Lincoln University to ascertain victim 

feedback of the approach used – once it becomes available  

• reference  to an Evaluation undertaken and a report which had 

been publish in the public domain about the Panels effectiveness 

– and again sharing this with Members  

• A Request for additional general stats about their work , and 

ideally West Lindsey specific where feasible  

• An offer to see the decision making in action and to attend the 

Panel as observers ,  

All of the above Documents were 

circulated by e-mail on 5 and 13/10 

 

Members have been advised how they 

should register a request to observe the 

Panel again by e-mail.  

13/10/22 Ele Snow 

Black Additional Questions and 

Responses - Post 

Futures4Me Presentation  

Arising from mtg 4/10/22 

Councillor McNeill, through the Chairman, sought permission to 

submit further questions, he had been unable to ask during the 

meeting,  to the presenters.  

Questions and Responses were circulated 

to all present via e-mail 13 October.  

Question and Answers also to be attached 

for public transparency. 

13/10/22 Ele Snow 

Green Questions Arising From 

Overview and Scrutiny re 

Leisure Provision 

Questions to be reviewed by Commercial Development Manager 

with further work to be undertaken to respond via the O&S 

Committee 

 
08/11/22 Cara 

Markham 

Green additional question/ 

potential future topic  

From mtg on 4/10/22 Before bringing the discussion session to 

end, a Member raised a wider issue related to community 

involvement and participation, and which related to the Council’s 

funding of facilities on Roses in Gainsborough. The Member 

sought indication as to whether this could be a future topic for 

this Committee, to understand community usage and whether 

the funding had offered value for money.   Officers undertook to 

take the question raised away and consider where best it may 

addressed.  

To be raised at next Chair Briefs initially – 

discussed at briefing 26 October 2022 

with additional steer provided to Demo 

Officer. 

30/11/22 Ele Snow 

Green Involvement between 

Council and Police, per 

legislation 

To be referred to the Member Development Group for inclusion 

in the Member Induction 

 
01/05/23 Ele Snow 

 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 4



1 

Full Forward Plan for All Committees (as at 31 October 2022) 

 
Purpose: 
This report provides a summary of items of business due at upcoming meetings. 
 
Recommendation: 

1. That Members note the contents of this report. 
 

Date 
 

Title Lead Officer Purpose of the report Date First 
Published 

CORPORATE POLICY & RESOURCES 

10 NOVEMBER 2022 

10 Nov 2022 Proposed Fees and Charges 2022/2023 Sue Leversedge, 
Business Support Team 
Leader 

Propose Fees and Charges to take 
effect from 1 April 2023. 

27 June 2022 

10 Nov 2022 Budget and Treasury Monitoring Quarter 2 
2022/2023 

Sue Leversedge, 
Business Support Team 
Leader 

This report sets out the revenue, capital 
and treasury management activity from 
1 April 2021 to 30 September 2022. 

27 June 2022 

10 Nov 2022 Progress and Delivery Quarter Two (22/23) Claire Bailey, Assistant 
Planning Services Team 
Manager 

This report presents progress and 
delivery performance out-turns for 
quarter two 22/23. 

26 September 
2022 

10 Nov 2022 Progress and Delivery Quarter Two (22/23) 
Performance Improvement Plan 

Claire Bailey, Assistant 
Planning Services Team 
Manager 

Quarter Two Performance 
Improvement Plan 

26 September 
2022 

10 Nov 2022 Council Tax Energy Rebate Discretionary 
Scheme 

Alison McCulloch, 
Revenues Manager 

Amendment to CTER Discretionary 
Scheme originally agreed by Delegated 
Decision on 9.5.22 

 

10 Nov 2022 Outcome of the September 2022 Cost of Living 
Summit 

Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services and 
Section 151, Nova 
Roberts, Director of 
Change Management, ICT 
& Regulatory Services 

On 26th September 2022, the Council 
hosted a Cost of Living Summit, 
bringing together external partners from 
over 30 local organisations to discuss 
ways in which additional support could 
be provided to West Lindsey residents 

 

P
age 4

A
genda Item

 6a



2 

most affected by the cost of living crisis. 
This report presents the initial findings 
of the Summit, including an initial action 
plan for consideration by this 
committee. 

15 DECEMBER 2022 

15 Dec 2022 Commercial Waste Solutions Business Plan Elaine Bilton, Senior 
Waste Administration 
Officer 

Annual service business plan 26 September 
2022 

15 Dec 2022 ICT Policy Update Cliff Dean, ICT Manager Refresh for ICT Policy's  

15 Dec 2022 Provision of Members' ICT from May 2023 Katie Storr, Democratic  
Services & Elections 
Team Manager 

To agree the device provision and 
approve any additional budget if 
required and dependent on option 
approved 

 

15 Dec 2022 Council Debt Write Offs 2022/232 Alison McCulloch, 
Revenues Manager 

Write offs for council debts including 
council tax, business rates, sundry 
debtor accounts and housing benefit 
overpayments. 

 

15 Dec 2022 Potential RAF Scampton Purchase Sally Grindrod-Smith, 
Director Planning, 
Regeneration & 
Communities 

For Committee to decide whether to 
purchase RAF Scampton and 
determine the outcome of the 
competitive dialogue process to 
procure a development partner 

 

9 FEBRUARY 2023 

9 Feb 2023 Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
Draft Budget 2023/24 & estimates to 2027/28 

Sue Leversedge, 
Business Support Team 
Leader 

The report sets out details of the overall 
Draft Revenue Budget 2023/2024 
including that of this Committee and 
those recommended by the Prosperous 
Communities Committee for the period 
2023/2024, and estimates to 2027/2028 
to be included in the Medium Term 

27 June 2022 

P
age 5



3 

Financial Plan. 

9 Feb 2023 Budget and Treasury Monitoring Quarter 3 
2022/2023 

Sue Leversedge, 
Business Support Team 
Leader 

This report sets out the revenue, capital 
and treasury management activity from 
1 April 2021 to 31 December 2022. 

27 June 2022 

9 Feb 2023 2023/24 Measure and Target Setting for 
Progress and Delivery 

Claire Bailey, Assistant 
Planning Services Team 
Manager 

2023/24 Measure and Target Setting 
for Progress and Delivery. 

 

9 Feb 2023 Safeguarding Policy Grant White, Enterprising 
Communities Manager 

To approve updated council 
safeguarding policy. 

26 September 
2022 

9 Feb 2023 Committee Timetable 2023/24 for approval 
(Draft timetables for 24/25, 25/26, 26/27) 

Katie Storr, Democratic  
Services & Elections 
Team Manager 

To approve the Committee timetable for 
2023/24 and to note the indicative 
committee dates for the following 3 
civic years 

 

23 MARCH 2023 

23 Mar 2023 Land and Investment Policy Gary Reevell, Property & 
Assets Manager 

Policy document that considers the 
strategic approach to acquisition, 
management, retention and disposal of 
investment property assets held for 
income generation (yield), local area 
regeneration and regional business 
support 

27 June 2022 

23 Mar 2023 Levelling Up Fund Public Realm Options Sally Grindrod-Smith, 
Director Planning, 
Regeneration & 
Communities, Amy Potts, 
Senior Project Support 
Officer, Matthew Snee, 
Community Engagement 
Officer 

A report detailing the business case 
and options for Public Realm 
interventions (Market, Park and Pocket 
Park) for member approval following on 
from recommendation in report from 1st 
June 2022. 

26 September 
2022 

23 Mar 2023 West Lindsey District Council Draft Corporate 
Plan, 2023-2027 

Ellen King, Senior 
Performance Officer 

The Council's Corporate Plan, 2019-
2023 is due to be refreshed for the 

 

P
age 6



4 

period 2023-2027. This report presents 
the proposed new Corporate Plan for 
approval in draft form by the Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee. 

COUNCIL 

23 JANUARY 2023 

23 Jan 2023 Future delivery of Building Control services Ady Selby, Director of 
Commercial & Operational 
Services 

To consider a three authority Business 
Case for the future delivery of Building 
Control services 

26 September 
2022 

23 Jan 2023 Mid Year Treasury Update Peter Davy, Financial 
Services Manager 
(Deputy Section 151 
Officer) 

Mid Year update on the Treasury 
position of the Council 

 

23 Jan 2023 Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24 Alison McCulloch, 
Revenues Manager 

Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
2023/24 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT 

29 NOVEMBER 2022 

29 Nov 2022 Review of Whistleblowing Activity Emma Redwood, 
Assistant Director People 
and Democratic Services 

To present data on Whistleblowing 
Activity 

27 June 2022 

24 JANUARY 2023 

10 Jan 2023 Internal Audit Quarter 3 Report 2022/23 Alastair Simson, Principal 
Auditor, Lincolnshire 
County Council 

To present the Quarter 3 Internal Audit 
Report. 

27 June 2022 

24 Jan 2023 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services and 
Section 151 

To present West Lindsey District 
Council's Draft Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2023/24. 

26 September 
2022 

24 Jan 2023 External Audit Completion Report - ISA 260 Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services and 
Section 151 

To present to those charged with 
governance, the External Audit report 
on the quality of the Statement of 

26 September 
2022 

P
age 7



5 

Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement 2021/22. 

14 MARCH 2023 

14 Mar 2023 Combined Assurance Report 2022/23 Alastair Simson, Principal 
Auditor, Lincolnshire 
County Council 

To present the Report from the 
Combined Assurance aspect for 
2022/23 

27 June 2022 

14 Mar 2023 Internal Audit Draft Annual Plan 2023/24 Alastair Simson, Principal 
Auditor, Lincolnshire 
County Council 

To present the Draft Annual Plan for 
Internal Audit for the 2023/24 
committee year. 

27 June 2022 

14 Mar 2023 Accounts Closedown 2022/23 Accounting 
Matters 

Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services and 
Section 151 

To review and approve the accounting 
policies, actuary assumptions and 
materiality levels that will be used for 
the preparation of the 2022/23 
accounts. 

26 September 
2022 

14 Mar 2023 External Audit Strategy Memorandum (Plan) 
2022/23 

Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services and 
Section 151 

To present the 2022/23 External Audit 
Strategy from our External Auditors, 
Mazars. 

26 September 
2022 

14 Mar 2023 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 
Update 

Emma Redwood, 
Assistant Director People 
and Democratic Services 

To update progress on the Annual 
Governance Statement 21-22 Action 
Plan 

 

18 APRIL 2023 

18 Apr 2023 Annual Constitution Review & Monitoring Officer 
Report 

Emma Redwood, 
Assistant Director People 
and Democratic Services 

To review the Constitution and provide 
the MO annual report 

27 June 2022 

18 Apr 2023 Internal Audit Quarter 4 Report 2022/23 Alastair Simson, Principal 
Auditor, Lincolnshire 
County Council 

To present the Quarter 4 report from 
Internal Audit. 

27 June 2022 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

19 JANUARY 2023 

P
age 8



6 

19 Jan 2023 JSCC Sickness absence update Emma Redwood, 
Assistant Director People 
and Democratic Services 

To provide JSCC with data for the 
sickness absence across the coucnil 

27 June 2022 

19 Jan 2023 Gender Pay Report (March 2022 data) Emma Redwood, 
Assistant Director People 
and Democratic Services 

To report on the Gender Pay Gap for 
March 2022 to be publicised on the 
webiste 

27 June 2022 

LICENSING 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

PROSPEROUS COMMUNITIES 

1 NOVEMBER 2022 

13 Sep 2022 Jubilee Impact Report and Closure of the 
Working Group 

Ele Snow, Senior 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer, Katie Storr, 
Democratic  Services & 
Elections Team Manager 

To set out the activities undertaken as 
part of the Jubilee Celebration and to 
close the working group 

26 September 
2022 

1 Nov 2022 Proposed Fees and Charges 2022/2023 Sue Leversedge, 
Business Support Team 
Leader 

Propose Fees and Charges to take 
effect from 1 April 2023. 

27 June 2022 

1 Nov 2022 Housing Assistance Policy Veronica Edwards, 
Housing & Communities 
Officer 

Review undertaken of the Housing 
Assistance Policy, proposed 
amendments to current discretionary 
assistance available. 

26 September 
2022 

1 Nov 2022 Climate, Environment and Sustainability Annual 
Update 

Steve Leary, Commercial 
Waste Manager 

Annual Update Report as required by 
the terms of reference of the 
Environment 

26 September 
2022 

6 DECEMBER 2022 

6 Dec 2022 Lincolnshire Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2022-2027 

Sarah Elvin, Housing 
Communities Project 
Officer 

Paper to adopt the new Homelessness 
Strategy 

26 September 
2022 

6 Dec 2022 Parish Charter Review Grant White, Enterprising To review the Parish Charter and 26 September 

P
age 9



7 

Communities Manager approve any amendments. 2022 

31 JANUARY 2023 

31 Jan 2023 Private Sector Housing - Options for Future 
Direction 

Andy Gray, Housing and 
Enforcement Manager 

To provide committee with options for 
future direction relating to the PRS 
following on from the work undertaken 
by the Selective Licensing Working 
Group. 

26 September 
2022 

31 Jan 2023 Prosperous Communities Revenue Base 
Budgets 2023/24 to 2027/28 

Sue Leversedge, 
Business Support Team 
Leader 

The report sets out details of the 
Committee’s draft revenue budget for 
the period of 2023/2024, and estimates 
to 2027/2028. 

27 June 2022 

REGULATORY 

8 DECEMBER 2022 

8 Dec 2022 Public Space Protection Order Consideration- 
Gainsborough 

Andy Gray, Housing and 
Enforcement Manager 

To consider whether a PSPO is 
required to deal with specific issues 
within Gainsborough. 

27 June 2022 

16 MARCH 2023 

16 Mar 2023 Schedule 4 - Abandoned Shopping Trolleys: 
Review and Consultation 

Andy Gray, Housing and 
Enforcement Manager 

To review the existing schedule 4 
arrangements and set out the process 
for consultation to renew or remove the 
scheme. 

27 June 2022 

 

P
age 10



1 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 

 
Purpose: 
The table below provides a summary of meetings scheduled throughout 2022/23 and 
notes items of business that are due to be heard.  
 
Recommendation: 

1. That Members note the contents of the report.   
 
 

Date of Meeting Items of Business 

 
8 November 2022 

 
Presentation / Q&A Session Leisure Provision / 
Everyone Active 
 

 
17 January 2023 

 
Scrutiny of P&D mid-year reporting 
 

21 February 2023  

 
28 March 2023 

 
Draft Annual O&S Report 
Managing Flood Risk in West Lindsey – twice yearly 
report 
 

 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6b


	Agenda
	4 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Forward Plan
	6b Committee Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  8 November 2022 

26 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  8 November 2022 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers (Chairman) 

 Councillor Roger Patterson (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Cherie Hill 

 Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 

 Councillor John McNeill 

 Councillor Robert Waller 

 
 

Councillor Michael Devine 

Also Present: Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 
In Attendance:  
Martin Miles 
Chris Duncan 
Peter Smith,  
Nova Roberts 

Regional Contract Manager, Everyone Active 
Regional Wellbeing Manager, Everyone Active 
Contract Manager, Everyone Active 
Director of Change Management, ICT & Regulatory 
Services 

Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
Andrew Warnes Democratic and Civic Officer 

 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

Councillor Timothy Davies 
Councillor Peter Morris 

 
Membership: Councillor Michael Devine sat as substitute for Councillor 

T. Davies. 
 
 
 
30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The Chairman noted that the additional questions regarding the Future4Me team 
presentation had been circulated, along with the relevant answers, after the meeting and 
these were also appended to the public minutes of the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 4 October 2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  8 November 2022 

27 
 

31 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting. 

 
 
32 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The matters arising schedule, setting out the position of previously agreed actions, as at 31 
October 2022, was NOTED. 

 
 
33 PRESENTATION ITEM - EVERYONE ACTIVE 

 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Martin Miles, Regional Contract Manager, Chris 
Duncan, Regional Wellbeing Manager, and Peter Smith, Contract Manager, from Everyone 
Active. The Committee heard that their presentation would cover aspects and updates from 
their presentation to the Committee in March 2022, and was to include updates on the works 
undertaken at the Gainsborough Leisure Centre, the outreach programmes across the 
district, and ongoing improvement plans. This also followed answering questions and issues 
raised at the previous meeting. Questions from Members after the presentation would be 
welcomed. 
 
In Mr Miles’s presentation, Members heard that the usage since the implementation of the 
new gym had increased by 79.9% and that the use in February 2018 had 5657 gym visits 
compared to 793 bowls visits. In an update on the usage by visitors before the pandemic, 
there was a consistently increased number of visits to the Health and Wellbeing Hub, with a 
20.56% increase in participation. Addressing the move of the two gyms into the Indoor 
Bowls Hall, Mr Miles explained that it was to create the Health and Wellbeing Hub, to 
address the unmet demand for gym usage and deliver bespoke targeted health 
interventions. There was also the need to deliver a commercial return for West Lindsey 
District Council. 
 
Moving to maintenance issues, Mr Miles explained that the focus for the Gainsborough 
Leisure Centre was on previously allocated priority issues, predominantly in the ‘Wet 
Change’ area, and included improvements on lockers, accessibility, the sauna and showers, 
toilets, and upgrading the pipework. There were also to be new water fountains, roof repairs 
in the gym section, and a new front door operating system for the reception area. Members 
heard that there was planned maintenance work during Christmas, including pool tank 
inspections. 
 
In responding to cleanliness issues, Mr Miles explained that formal inspections were the 
main focus and informed Members that an external cleaning contractor was employed every 
12 weeks for deep cleaning.  
 
Members thanked Mr Miles for his presentation portion, for addressing the main 
maintenance issues, and those significant improvements were scheduled. 
 
The Committee then heard from Mr Duncan, who gave an outline of what was said at the 
March 2022 meeting and explained to Members that the attention of his presentation was on 
post-lockdown issues and improving the social engagement by Everyone Active. There was 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  8 November 2022 

28 
 

a need to work collectively across healthcare, education, local authorities and leisure 
providers to encourage lifestyle behaviours to support longer-term health and well-being. It 
was recognised that there was now a holistic view to achieving greater societal well-being, 
with organisations such as the NHS and Sports England starting to shape national 
strategies. Members heard that the core theme was on children and young people. 
 
It was explained to Members that for Children's and Young people’s well-being, there were 
12 young people on the activity membership, 40 plus girls playing in the GA Girls Wildcats 
events, and a programme working with 12 to 15 children and their families with a view to 
focusing on lifestyle as a whole. This was further supported by the Youth Futures Project 
with Gainsborough Trinity Foundation and Lincolnshire Police and a new roller-skating 
programme.  
 
In the tackling inequalities programme, Mr Duncan explained that there were 30 Ukrainian 
refugees supported with activity programmes. Everyone Active also offered 30 residents in 
the Gainsborough South West ward health support in the 'Heart & Soul' programme, with 
resources to help stay active at home. This holistic programme was also supported by the 
BRIC Free Swimming Initiative, which facilitated 15 families with access to Swimming, and a 
newly started initiative with Acis for a volunteer education programme. 
 
Moving to social prescribing for emotional and mental wellbeing, Mr Duncan explained that 
the programmes had expanded to Market Rasen, with support from Lincolnshire Voluntary 
Centre Services. Twenty-five people were on the social prescribing programme, with 
significant improvements in the participants noted. There was also a highlighting of the 
health walks in Gainsborough and the possibility of other locations in the district hosting 
health walks led by the Co-op group and Gainsborough Trinity Foundation. This required 
focusing on sustaining the programmes and training volunteers to lead the walks. The 
University of Lincoln's support as a health faculty was further noted. 
 
Mr Duncan described the services for long-term health conditions and health ageing 
processes, which included 120 clients through the exercise referral programme, the 
engagement with four care homes in the district, and 20 residents supported through the 
Wellbeing Master Class Series. It was highlighted that a similar programme could be opened 
in Market Rasen with two new hires and that successful pilots in care homes facilitated 
expansion plans. About other facilities, the support for early intervention for Parkinson's 
patients was highlighted, in addition to working with the Lincoln City Football Club 
Foundation for cancer treatment. 
 
Members heard of the significant conversations and collaboration with parish councils and 
rural areas, focusing on addressing issues with rural deprivation. This included dialogue 
sessions and a hope to run new sessions in 2023, which would consist of education events 
and engagement with agencies and volunteers to provide services. It was confirmed that it 
was anticipated for this work to commence prior to the end of December 2022.  
 
In addressing updates to challenges in the community, Mr Duncan explained a desire to 
work on an interagency response with the organisation's partners. Members heard that 
Everyone Active worked with community partners to assist with service delivery, third-sector 
organisations to meet the funding criteria and access funding opportunities, and also the 
health sector, such as GP Practices and hospitals, with the aim of educating and changing 
views around physical activity.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  8 November 2022 

29 
 

 
At the conclusion of the presentation, questions from Committee and Visiting Members were 
invited, with thanks extended to the presenters for the detailed information provided. 
Members were appreciative of the updates, hearing about the work since the previous visit 
by Everyone Active to the Committee, and of work that was ongoing in the district, in 
addition to the planned maintenance programmes. Many Members requested further contact 
and engagement with Everyone Active for issues and programmes within their wards. There 
were multiple examples raised by Members of groups that had started strong, but due to 
various factors such as lack of staff, the activities had fallen by the wayside. There were also 
conversations about sharing visitor numbers to the events and sites operated by Everyone 
Active, and Mr Duncan referenced that other organisations had shared similar usage data. 
 
There was discussion on the development of a swimming pool at the Market Rasen Leisure 
Centre, with Mr Miles explaining that it was up to West Lindsey District Council to provide 
the funding for the development, but emphasised that any changes should come through the 
local democratic process, and a consideration of financial costs associated. In a related 
discussion, the work required on the gallery improvements at Gainsborough Leisure Centre 
was to be considered after the improvements to the wet areas. 
 
Regarding the Market Rasen Leisure Centre, Members raised concerns about the outreach 
work, and the limited staff numbers, or those staff being unavailable to undertake the 
outreach work. Mr Miles clarified that there was a primary focus on facilities based staff, with 
the outreach engagement team requiring a separate team. It was also emphasised that with 
different skill sets needed and a desire for sustainable projects, the teams would have other 
staff, and possible volunteer usage to fill the demand for the programmes. 
 
Note: Councillor S. Bunney left the meeting at 7.21pm. 
 
Enquiries were raised regarding the outreach and communication programmes by Everyone 
Active, and the participation of the council in this aspect. Mr Duncan explained that starting a 
programme in a village was focussed on how to engage the community and make it 
sustainable. He confirmed he was more than willing to work with Councillors and their 
communities to identify additional opportunities. There was also a conversation about the 
role of West Lindsey District Council in its engagement, with the parish newsletter, the 
involvement of the neighbourhood teams, and the directory from the council all playing a 
role. 
 
In response to a series of questions regarding a focus on weight loss in young people, Mr 
Duncan explained that the referrals were to the providers, and the operators would supply 
the programme, which included multiple sports, learning opportunities about fitness and 
health, in addition to working with Gainsborough Trinity Foundation colleagues. There was a 
reference to OneYou Lincolnshire resources to engage with the parents of the children in the 
programme. Members also heard that the Fit Kids programme was working well, had been 
commissioned in different areas, and that there were also other national programmes that 
supported parents and kept children focused on their health. It was also expressed that 
there was a keenness to explore how the fitness journeys were to be sustained after the 
programme. It was also heard that part of the education aspect was based on the pilot study 
that involved cooking and feedback into the service. 
 
Note: Councillors C. Darcel and C. Hill left the meeting at 7.31pm. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  8 November 2022 

30 
 

 
Conversation was also held on the work of Parkinson’s and dementia support within the 
district, with a noted preference for co-operation with third-sector bodies, transport groups, 
and health organisations, such as Parkinson’s UK. Mr Duncan emphasised that the 
University of Lincoln was working on a paper that focused on the lived experiences of 
individuals with Parkinson’s, and there was space for many different programmes. In a later 
raised enquiry, support for individuals with dementia was raised, and Mr Duncan highlighted 
the connection of other groups, such as local churches, and County based agencies were 
providing support, in addition to the work done by Everyone Active. 
 
In response to a previous meeting that discussed the community-based facilities, the 
Chairman highlighted the difficulties faced by residents of Newtoft concerning the leisure 
centre opened in 2018, and reiterated that she had requested visitation and support. Mr 
Duncan explained he was waiting for a contact, and would liaise with the Chairman and the 
local group to find a solution. 
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their comments and discussion and, on behalf of the 
Committee, thanked Mr Miles, Mr Duncan, and Mr Smith for their time and detailed 
presentation and welcomed the extensive work plans for the future. 
 
 
34 FORWARD PLAN 

 
The Committee considered the content of the Forward Plan with a view to identifying options 
for pre-decision scrutiny, if appropriate. With no comments specific to the Forward Plan, a 
Member of the Committee made reference to the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
and enquired as to whether it would be possible to invite a Member of the Prosperous 
Communities Committee to attend a meeting of Overview and Scrutiny in relation to an 
amendment that had been moved at the policy meeting on 1 November 2022, regarding the 
Fees and Charges report.  
 
The Senior Democratic and Civic Officer confirmed to the Chairman that it was within the 
scope of the Committee to extend that invitation, and specified the procedure behind that. 
That being, for the motion to be proposed, seconded and voted upon.  
 
Note: A point of information was raised by a Member of the Committee, directing 

Councillors how to access the Constitution via their modern.gov app and 
extranet links. 

 
Having sought the clarification, it was therefore formally proposed that, in accordance with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules, Part V, page 29, section 12.1(a) 
and (b), an invitation be extended to the Member of the Prosperous Communities Committee 
who had proposed amendments specifically in relation to the Fees and Charges report, at 
the meeting on 1 November 2022. The proposer outlined his rationale for this invitation, that 
being for the Committee to seek clarity regarding the reason for the amendments having 
been made. 
 
This was duly seconded, and the Chairman invited further discussion from Members. The 
Committee expressed a varied response to the motion, with one Member suggesting the 
policy committees provided sufficient scrutiny to such amendments at their meetings, and 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  8 November 2022 

31 
 

highlighting the decision was yet to be presented to the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee.  
 
On taking the vote, it was subsequently  
 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Procedure Rules, Part V, page 29, section 12.1(a) and (b), an invitation be extended 
to the Member of the Prosperous Communities Committee who had proposed 
amendments specifically in relation to the Fees and Charges report, at the meeting on 
1 November 2022. 

 
 
35 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 
Members gave consideration to the proposed work plan for upcoming meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, including the addition of a report to the March meeting 
regarding the flood risk management work across the district. With no questions or 
comments, the work plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.53 pm. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


